

09-2311-bk

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE CHRYSLER, LLC,

Debtor.

CHRYSLER LLC, aka Chrysler Aspen, aka Chrysler Town & Country, aka Chrysler 300, aka Chrysler Sebring, aka Chrysler PT Cruiser, aka Dodge, aka Dodge Avenger, aka Dodge Caliber, aka Dodge Challenger, aka Dodge Dakota, aka Dodge Durango, aka Dodge Grand Caravan, aka Dodge Journey, aka Dodge Nitro, aka Dodge Ram, aka Dodge Sprinter, aka Dodge Viper, aka Jeep, aka Jeep Commander, aka Jeep Compass, aka Jeep Grand Cherokee, aka Jeep Liberty, aka Jeep Patriot, aka Jeep Wrangler, aka Moper, aka Plymouth, aka Dodge Charger; INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, and AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO (“UAW”),

Appellees,

INDIANA PENSIONERS, INDIANA STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
INDIANA STATE POLICE PENSION TRUST, ET AL.

WHITE & CASE LLP
Wachovia Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
49th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-2700

WHITE & CASE LLP
Glenn M. Kurtz
Thomas E Lauria
Owen C. Pell
Karen M. Asner
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Attorneys for Appellants
Indiana State Police Pension Trust, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	23
<u>I. THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS VIOLATE EESA</u>	23
A. <u>Treasury Is Misusing TARP Funds To Effect A Release Of The Collateral Securing First Lien Loans</u>	23
B. <u>Treasury Violated EESA By Compelling Chrysler’s Reorganization Through The Guise Of A Section 363 Sale</u>	30
C. <u>The Sale Orders Work An Unconstitutional Taking</u>	33
D. <u>The Indiana Pensioners Have Standing To Raise The EESA Violations</u> .	34
1. <u>The Bankruptcy Court Disregarded the Law of the Case</u>	35
2. <u>The Indiana Pensioners Have Constitutional Standing</u>	37
3. <u>The Indiana Pensioners Have Standing Under TARP</u>	41
E. <u>The Judiciary Has Jurisdiction To Consider TARP Violations</u>	43
F. <u>The Treasury Department Cannot Create New Law Or Authority Through Alleged Congressional Inaction</u>	44
G. <u>The Agent Bank Cannot “Consent” To TARP Violations</u>	44

II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE PROPOSED SALE TRANSACTION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ILLEGAL <i>SUB ROSA</i> PLAN	44
III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN USING THE ALLEGED LIQUIDATION VALUE OF THE COLLATERAL AS A BASIS FOR APPROVING THE SALE.....	56
IV. THE INDIANA PENSIONERS DID NOT CONSENT TO THE DEBTORS’ SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THEIR ASSETS.....	62
1. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Section 9(a)(iii) Is Inconsistent with Well-Established Principles Under New York Law	65
2. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Section 9(a)(iii) Is Inconsistent with the Debtors’ and Treasury’s Prior Interpretation of Section 9(a)(iii)	68
3. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Section 9(a)(iii) Raises Serious Public Policy Concerns.....	70
V. THE COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT NEW CHRYSLER IS A GOOD FAITH PURCHASER AND THAT THE SALE IS ENTITLED TO SECTION 363(M) PROTECTION.....	71
VI. THE INDIANA PENSIONERS WERE DENIED A FULL <u>AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP THE RECORD</u>	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Adagio Inv. Holding Ltd. v. FDIC</u> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004)	29
<u>Amalgamated Trans. Union v. Skinner</u> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<u>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org. v. Camp</u> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	41
<u>Assoc. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</u> , 520 U.S. 953, 117 S. Ct. 1879 (1997)	57, 58
<u>Bear, Stearns Funding, Inc. v. Interface Group-Nevada, Inc.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 8259, 2007 WL 1988150 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2007)	63
<u>Breary v. City of Rye</u> , 601 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1979)	79
<u>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corp.</u> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	34, 37
<u>Chrysler LLC and Fiat Group Announce Global Strategic Alliance to Form a Vibrant New Company</u> , Apr. 30, 2009 available at http://www.chryslerllc.com/en/news/article/?lid=the_new_chrysler	67
<u>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</u> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	40
<u>Clyde Bergemann, Inc. v. The Babcock & Wilcox Co. (In re The Babcock & Wilcox Co.)</u> , 250 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2001)	51
<u>Columbus Park Corp. v. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</u> , 80 N.Y. 2d 19 (1992)	64, 65
<u>Galli v. Metz</u> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	64
<u>Gediman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 484 F. Supp. 1244 (D. Mass. 1980)	56
<u>General Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995)	79
<u>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</u> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)	36
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	26
<u>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</u> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	31, 32
<u>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa.</u> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986)	50, 75
<u>In re Air Crash Disaster</u> , 795 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1986) (Higginbotham, J.)	21

<u>In re Channel One Communics., Inc.</u> , 117 B.R. 493 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	20
<u>In re Charles Atwood Flanagan</u> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<u>In re Chateaugay Corp.</u> , 154 B.R. 29 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	57
<u>In re Energy Corp.</u> , 379 B.R. 425 (SDNY 2007).....	42
<u>In re Exaeris Inc.</u> , 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	20
<u>In re Fischer</u> , 53 Fed. Appx. 129 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<u>In re Fugazy Express, Inc.</u> , 159 B.R. 432 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	33
<u>In re James Wilson Assocs.</u> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	35
<u>In re Lionel Corp.</u> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20, 21, 43
<u>In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</u> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<u>In re Oneida Ltd.</u> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	56
<u>In re Payroll Express Corp.</u> No. 92-B-43150(CB), 2005 WL 2438444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	33
<u>In re Rimsat, Ltd.</u> , 193 B.R. 499 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1996)	35
<u>In re WestPoint Stevens Inc.</u> , 333 B.R. 30 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	50
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27
<u>Institutional Creditors of Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. (In re Cont'l Air Lines, Inc.)</u> , 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986).....	51
<u>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</u> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	63
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	26
<u>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci)</u> , 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997) (“ <u>Gucci II</u> ”)	70, 75
<u>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</u> 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 Fed. Appx. 274 (2d Cir. 2004)	55
<u>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</u> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	3, 31
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35
<u>Mission Iowa Wind Co. v. Enron Corp.</u> , 291 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
<u>Nat'l Credit Union v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	40

<u>New York v. Sullivan</u> , 906 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990)	28
<u>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</u> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	49
<u>NRDC v. Abraham</u> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<u>Nutritional Health Alliance v. FDA</u> , 318 F.3d 92 (2d. Cir. 2003).....	27
<u>PBGC v. Braniff Airways, Inc. (In re Braniff Airways, Inc.)</u> , 700 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983)	49, 50
<u>Pepper v. Litton</u> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	42
<u>Public Citizen v. Mineta</u> , 340 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<u>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</u> , 104 F.3d 1456 (10th Cir. 1997).....	36
<u>Remarks by the President on the Auto Industry</u> , Apr. 30, 2009.	67
<u>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	22
<u>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</u> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir 2008)	41
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	23
<u>Travellers Int’l A.G. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<u>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</u> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	21
<u>Well-Made Toy MFG. Corp. v. Goffa Int’l Corp.</u> , 354 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Wheeler v. Greene</u> , 280 U.S. 49 (1929)	29
<u>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</u> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940)	32
<u>Yadkin Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. McGee (In re Hutchinson)</u> , 5 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 1993).....	35
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	21, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(3)	62
11 U.S.C. §§ 1122.....	43
11 U.S.C. § 1163.....	29
12 U.S.C. § 119(a)(3).....	40
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)	28

12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5201(1)	22
12 U.S.C. §§ 5201, et. seq.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5211(a)(1).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5229(a)(2).....	39
12 U.S.C. § 5229(b)(2)	29, 39
12 U.S.C. §§ 5233.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)	3
45 U.S.C. 701, <i>et seq.</i> (“Railroad Reorganization Act”)	28
§ 363 of the Bankruptcy Code	passim
§ 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	8, 51
§ 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code	passim
§ 506 of the Bankruptcy Code	56
§ 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	57, 60
§ 506(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code	4, 15, 57
§ 1109(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	34
§ 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code	46, 47, 50
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (“EESA”).....	2
<u>Oversight of Implementation of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008</u>	24
Railroad Reorganization Act.....	28

MISCELLANEOUS

110th Cong. 19 (Nov. 18, 2008)	24
Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h).....	7, 9
Bankruptcy Rule 8001(f)	3, 7

Bankruptcy Rule 9019	43
Chrysler. The “Sale”	43
Debtors’ Suppl. Memo. p. 14.....	45
Fifth Amendment	3, 31, 32
H.R. 7321, 110th Cong. § 10 (2008).....	25
Opinion, p. 18	47
Opinion, p. 22	47
Opinion, p. 9	48
Opinion, p. 9, n. 10	47
Order Regarding the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (“EESA”).....	passim
Sale Order ¶ 57	9
Sale Order ¶ 57 n. 4	7
Sale Order ¶ I	8
<u>Wall Street Journal</u>	30, 72
